

Nos. 02-241, 02-516

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner,

-and-

JENNIFER GRATZ and PATRICK HAMACHER,

Petitioners,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON
CIVIL RIGHTS AND THE LCCR EDUCATION FUND
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WILLIAM L. TAYLOR
2000 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 659-5565

ROBERT N. WEINER
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER S. RHEE
ARNOLD & PORTER
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
The Leadership Conference on Civil Rights
and the LCCR Education Fund*

179149

A

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Racial Diversity In The United States Serves Government Interests Of The Highest Order.	4
A. This country historically has pursued a national goal of unity in the face of powerful polarizing forces.	6
B. Racial diversity remains a paramount value.	9
C. Racial diversity will pose a central challenge over the next century.	12
II. In The University Setting, The Government Has A Compelling Interest In Developing Cooperative Leadership And Promoting Civic Values To Deal With The Challenges Of Pluralism.	13
A. A diverse student body cultivates leadership skills.	14
B. Colleges and universities promote civic engagement in a pluralistic society. ...	18

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Diversity at elite institutions of higher education yields unique benefits.	20
D. Justice Powell properly deferred to the judgment of educators regarding the value of diversity in higher education.	22
III. Percentage Plans Fail To Account Honestly And Effectively For The Significance Of Race In American Life.	23
A. Percentage plans are ill-suited to achieving racial diversity.	24
1. Percentage plans undercut diversity by relying on continuing educational segregation.	25
2. Percentage plans override the individualized judgment of educators and admissions officials.	27
B. America must confront race honestly.	27
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	21
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	18
<i>Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978)	13, 23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	9
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	18
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	28
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	28
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	5
<i>Hampton v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 358 (W.D. Ky. 2000)	6
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	16
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Township</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lippitt v. Cipollone</i> , 404 U.S. 1032 (1972)	5
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufman</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974)	6
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	3, 4
<i>McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ.</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950)	17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	18
<i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	4, 16, 17, 21, 22
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	13, 23
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	28
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	5, 8
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	16, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	16, 20
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	16
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	5
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Univ. of Penn. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	13, 23
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	5, 8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	5
 STATUTE	
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d	4, 21
 MISCELLANEOUS	
2000 Democratic National Platform (Aug. 15, 2000), http://www.democrats.org/about/2000platform.html	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
2000 Republican Party Platform (July 31, 2000), http://www.rnc.org/GOPInfo/Platform/2000platform1.htm	9
Advisory Board of the President’s Initiative on Race, <i>One America in the 21st Century: Forging a New Future</i> (1998), http://thataway.org/dialogue/res/docs/advbdreport.pdf	29
Michelle Adams, <i>Isn’t It Ironic?: The Central Paradox at the Heart of “Percentage Plans”</i> , 26 OHIO ST. L.J. 1729 (2001)	24
Amicus Br. of 3M et al. in Supp. of Appellants, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> (6th Cir. 2001)	10
Amicus Br. of Center for New Black Leadership in Supp. of Pet’rs	28
Amicus Br. of General Motors Corp. in Supp. of Appellants, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> (6th Cir. 2001)	10, 16
Amicus Br. of the State of Florida and Governor Jeb Bush in Supp. of Pet’rs	29
Amicus Br. of United States in Supp. of Pet’r Grutter	11, 24, 25, 28
Assoc. of American Universities, <i>AAU Diversity Statement on the Importance of Diversity in University Admissions</i> (Apr. 14, 1997), http://www.aau.edu/issues/Diversity4.14.97.html	11, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Alexander W. Astin, <i>Diversity and Multiculturalism on Campus: How Are Students Affected?</i> , 25 CHANGE 44 (Mar./Apr. 1993)	15, 18, 19, 22
William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, THE SHAPE OF THE RIVER: LONG-TERM CONSEQUENCES OF CONSIDERING RACE IN COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY ADMISSIONS (1998)	19, 20, 22
Br. of Pet'rs Gratz and Hamacher	12, 28
Br. of Pet'r Grutter	27
George W. Bush, Remarks on Hispanic Heritage Month (Oct. 9, 2002), http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2002/10/20021009-1.html	10
George W. Bush, Remarks on the Michigan Affirmative Action Case (Jan. 15, 2003), http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/01/20030115-7.html	19
Mitchell J. Chang, <i>The Positive Effects of Racial Diversity on Campus</i> , in DIVERSITY CHALLENGED 175 (Gary Orfield ed., 2001)	22
William J. Clinton, <i>Remarks to Corporate Leaders on the One America Initiative</i> , 36 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 754 (Apr. 10, 2000)	10
Adam Clymer, <i>Service Academies Defend Use of Race in Their Admissions Policies</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 28, 2003, at A17	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Carl N. Degler, <i>OUT OF OUR PAST: THE FORCES THAT SHAPED MODERN AMERICA</i> (1970)	8
<i>Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations for 2000: Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Appropriations, 106th Cong. (1999)</i>	21
John Dewey, <i>DEMOCRACY AND EDUCATION</i> (1929) ..	18
Expert Report of Patricia Gurin, <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , No. 97-75321 (E.D. Mich.) & <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , No. 97-75928 (E.D. Mich.), http://www.umich.edu/~urel/admissions/legal/expert/gurintoc.html	15, 18, 19, 22
Expert Report of Thomas Sugrue, <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , No. 97-75321 (E.D. Mich.) & <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , No. 97-75928 (E.D. Mich.), http://www.umich.edu/~urel/admissions/legal/expert/sugrutoc.html	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7
Erica Frankenberg et al., <i>A Multiracial Society with Segregated Schools: Are We Losing the Dream?</i> (2003), http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/reseg03/AreWeLosingtheDream.pdf	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Roxane Harvey Gudeman, <i>Faculty Experience with Diversity: A Case Study of Macalester College</i> , in <i>DIVERSITY CHALLENGED</i> 251 (Gary Orfield ed., 2001)	19
Catherine L. Horn & Stella M. Flores, <i>Percent Plans in College Admissions: A Comparative Analysis of Three States' Experiences</i> (2003), http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/affirmativeaction/tristate.pdf	24, 25
Anne Hull, <i>Fallen Astronauts Spanned the Globe of Diversity</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , Feb. 2, 2003, at A1	11
Human Rights Watch, <i>World Report 2003</i> (2003), http://www.hrw.org/wr2k3	6
John Iceland & Daniel H. Weinberg, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Racial and Ethnic Residential Segregation in the United States: 1980 - 2000</i> (2001), http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/housing/resseg/pdf/censr-3.pdf	26
Karen McGill Lawson et al., Leadership Conference Education Fund, <i>BUILDING ONE NATION: A STUDY OF WHAT IS BEING DONE TODAY IN SCHOOLS, NEIGHBORHOODS AND THE WORKPLACE</i> (1998)	2
Lawyers for One America, <i>Bar None: Report to the President of the United States on the Status of People of Color and Pro Bono Services in the Legal Profession</i> 5 (July 2000), available at http://www.lfoa.org/barnone/index.htm	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Horace Mann, <i>The Importance of Universal, Free, Public Education</i> , in 1 THE PEOPLE SHALL JUDGE: READINGS IN THE FORMATION OF AMERICAN POLICY 589 (1949)	18
Tony Mauro, <i>Corps of Clerks Lacking in Diversity</i> , USA Today, Mar. 13, 1998, at 12A	21
Lewis Mumford Ctr. for Comparative Urban & Residential Research, <i>Metropolitan Racial and Ethnic Change: Census 2000</i> , http://www.albany.edu/mumford/census/index.html . . .	26
<i>NASA Management Challenges: Hearing Before House Subcomm. on Space & Aeronautics, Comm. on Science</i> , 107th Cong. (July 18, 2002) (statement of NASA Administrator Sean O’Keefe), http://www.house.gov/science/hearings/space02/jul18/okeefe.htm	11
Peter H. Schuck, <i>The Perceived Values of Diversity, Then and Now</i> , 22 CARDOZO L. REV. 1915 (2001)	8
Katherine Q. Seelye, <i>U.S. of Future: Grayer and More Hispanic</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 27, 1997, at B16	12
Jeffrey Selingo, <i>What States Aren’t Saying About the ‘X-Percent Solution’</i> , CHRON. OF HIGHER ED., June 2, 2000, at A31	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Walter G. Stephan & Cookie White Stephan, <i>The Role of Ignorance in Intergroup Relations</i> , in <i>GROUPS IN CONTACT: THE PSYCHOLOGY OF DESEGREGATION</i> 229 (Norman Miller & Marilyn B. Brewer eds., 1984)	15, 18
Marta Tienda et al., <i>Closing the Gap?: Admissions & Enrollments at the Texas Public Flagships Before and After Affirmative Action</i> (2003), http://www.texastop10.princeton.edu/publications/tienda012103.pdf	25
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Demographic Trends in the 20th Century</i> (2002), http://www.census.gov/prod/2002pubs/censr-4.pdf	12
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Projections of the Resident Population by Race, Hispanic Origin, and Nativity: Middle Series, 2050 to 2070</i> , at http://www.census.gov/population/projections/nation/summary/np-t5-g.pdf (Jan. 13, 2000)	12
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quickfacts: California</i> (2002), at http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/06000.html	25
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quickfacts: Florida</i> (2002), at http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/12000.html	26
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quickfacts: Texas</i> (2002), at http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/48000.html	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Beyond Percentage Plans: The Challenge of Equal Opportunity in Higher Education</i> (2002), http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/percent2/main.htm	24
